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Honorable William C. Young

Executive Director

Board of Pardons and Paroles

500 Monroe Street

Montgomery, AL   36130-2405

Pardons and Paroles Board – Prisons and Prisoners – Pardons and Paroles - Detainers

The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles is authorized to parole an inmate to a federal detainer.

Dear Mr. Young:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles have authority to parole an inmate to a federal detainer?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your question is answered in the affirmative.


The Board of Pardons and Paroles has exclusive authority to grant paroles in Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 15-22-36 (1995).


Section 15-22-24(i) of the Code of Alabama states:


The board shall have the power, authority, and jurisdiction to conditionally transfer a pris​oner to the authorities of the federal government or any other jurisdiction entitled to his custody to answer pending charges or begin serving a sentence in response to a properly filed detainer from the other jurisdiction.  Such conditionally transferred prisoner shall remain in the legal custody of the warden of the institution from which he was transferred.  Should any such con​ditionally transferred prisoner satisfy all detain​ers against him prior to completion of his Ala​bama sentence, said prisoner shall not be released from custody without further order of the Board of Pardons and Paroles.

ALA. CODE § 15-22-24(i) (1995).


Section 15-22-24(i) authorizes the Board of Pardons and Paroles, in response to a properly filed detainer, to conditionally transfer a prisoner to authorities of the federal government or other jurisdiction entitled to his custody.  Id.  The prisoner, however, remains in the legal custody of the warden of the institution from which he was transferred, and after all detainers are satisfied prior to completion of the Alabama sentence, the prisoner cannot be released from custody without an order of the Board of Pardons and Paroles.  Id.

The United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit recog​nized that the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles could grant a pris​oner a parole and release him into the custody of another state in response to a detainer, such action being separate and distinct from that authorized in section 15-22-24(i).  Ellard v. Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles, 824 F. 2d 937, 943 (11th Cir. 1987).  The Court of Appeals stated that Ellard’s parole from the Alabama prison was effectuated by his transfer to Georgia.  Id. at 944 n. 4.

CONCLUSION


The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles is authorized to parole an inmate to a federal detainer.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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